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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

. . One Humilton County Square
S UE)"U?" Ofﬂﬂﬂﬂi‘fﬂn Caum'_y HNoblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
‘Phone (3171 776-8295

Fax (317} 776-9628

September 25, 2015

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Williams Creek Drain — Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed reconstruction and relocation of the
Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, The construction and relocation is being proposed
by Estridge Development Management, LLC. The proposal is to reconstruct and relocate a
portion of the tile to serve at the outlet for a detention pond for the mixed use development called
Harmony.

The reconstructed drain shall consist of those lengths of pipes between the following
structures as shown on sheet C103 and C 601 of the plans by Innovative Engineering &
Consulting, Inc,, dated February 27, 2015, and having job number 14115:

The new drain shall begin at the Structure 101, which is an end section that will discharge
into an existing detention pond in Centennial, and then continue to Str. 102, and 103, which is the
outlet for pond 7.

The new drain will consist of the following lengths:
24” RCP 560 ft.

The total length of new drain shall be 560 feet. The 140 feet of the original drain
between Sta. (00 and Sta. 1+40 of Arm 5, shall be vacated. This proposal will add 420 feet
from the drains total length.

The detention ponds (Pond #7), in Common Area C, is not to be considered part of the
regulated drain, Only the outlet will be maintained as part of the regulated drain. The
maintenance of the ponds, such as mowing, aquatic vegetation control and sediment removal and
erosion control along the banks will be the responsibility of the Home Owner Association. The
Board will also retain jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the pond was
designed will be retained. Thereby, allowing no fill or casement encroachments.
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The cost of the reconstruction is to be paid by Estridge Development Management, LLC.

The parcels affected by the reconstruction and relocation are as follows:

Parcel , Owner
08-09-15-00-18-049.000 ‘ Centennial Homeowners Association, Inc,
08-09-15-00-10-031.000 : Centennial Homeowners Association, Inc.
08-09-16-00-00-007.000 MREC EH Harmony Westfield LLC -
Ditch Road ROW ' City of Westfield

The petitioner has provided a Performance Bond as follows:

Bonding Company: Lexon Insurance Company.
Bond Number: 1118353

Bond Date: July 31, 2015

Bond Amount: $65,810.40

1 believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set
out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve
the attached non-enforcement requests. The request will be for the reduction of the regulated
drain easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Harmony Section 3
as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed reconstruction for November 23,
2015. :

Sincerely,

Hamilton Coginty Surveyor

KCWi/pll
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PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION PtV vor
Estridge Developmernt Management, LLC (hereinafier Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

Charles Osbom #5 Arm of the Willams Regulated Drain

section of the Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the O3Pom #5 Atm, Will. Reg Drain

Drain runs,

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and other structures,

3,  Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

Oshorn #5 Arm, Will. Reg.Braln

recenstruction of a portion of the Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor,

4, The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Ocbom #5 Arm, Will. Reg.Drain Drain, without cost to other property ownets

on the watershed of the Willtams Creek Regulated Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Osborn #5 Arm, Will. Reg.Drain

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.

lgne
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Tinte

Adoba POF Fiilabla Form
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE PARTIAL VACATICN OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborne Arm 5
Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction

Station 0+00 to Station 1+40

On this 23* day of November, 2015, the Hamilton County Drainage Board
has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule of Agsessments of
the Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3
Reconstruction, Station 0+00 to Station 1+40.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented and
considered. The Board then adopted an order of action. The Board now finds
that the costs of continued maintenance to the portion of the above drain
exceed the benefits to the real estate benefited by the portion of the draim
to be abandoned and issues thisg order vacating the above section of the
williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction,

Station 0+00 to Station 1+40.

ILTCN £ZOUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

, 2.

Pregdyde 4,

N
v

Member ‘H"‘Ha\Y

Wi N reds™

Menber ”J

Attest:
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STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY
‘ )} ss: DRAINAGE BOARD
COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN THE MATTER OF THE

RECONSTRUCTION OF THE

Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3
Reconstruction

FINDINGS AND ORDER FOR RECONSTRUCTION

The matter of the proposed Reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction came
before the Hamilton County Drainage Board for hearing on November 23,
2015, on the Reconstruction Report consisting of the report and the
Schedule of Damages and Assessments. The Board also received and
considered the written objection of an owner of certain lands affected
by the proposed Reconstruction, said owner being:

Evidence was heard on the Reconstruction Report and on the
aforementioned objections.

The Board, having considered the evidence and cbjections, and,
upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did find and
determine that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed
Reconstruction will be less than the benefits accruing to the owners
of all land benefited by the Reconstruction.

The Board having considered the evidence and objections, upon
motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, did adopt the
Schedule of Assessments as proposed, subject to amendment after
inspection of the subject drain as it relates to the lands of any
owners which may have been erronecusly included or omitted from the
Schedule of Assessments.

The Board further finds that it has jurisdiction of these
proceedings and that all required notices have been duly given or
published as required by law.

Wherefore, it is ORDERED, that the proposed Reconstruction of the
williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3
Reconstruction be and is hereby declared established.

Thereafter, the Board made inspection for the purpose of
determining whether or not the lands of any owners had been
erroneously included or excluded from the Schedule of Assessments.
The Board finds on the basis of the reports and findings at this
hearing as follows:

HAMILTO COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

\

,

ATTEST;
xeCutive SelCretary
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FILED | II]M!/HIII/&'

JUL 2y 200 7 Fujinesring &
Consulting, Inc.

QEFIGE OF HARILTON £OUNTY SURVEYOR

3961 Perry Boulevard + Whitestown, IN 46075 » Phone: (317) 769-2916 « www.innovativeeci.com

Harmony Subdivision Section 3
151 Street & Ditch Road
Westfield, IN

Cost Estlmate for Legal Drain Reconstruction Work

Provrded below is.a constructlon cost estimate for providing, and installing, 560
of 24" diameter. resnforced concrete pipe. The pipe will discharge from proposed
pond #7 in Harmony Subdivssmn Sectlon 3 in Westfield, Indiana. The pipe will
extend to the east under' [ |tch Road and discharge directly to existing pond #5 in
the Centennial Subdlws o'rk will replace a small section of the Charles
Osborn #5 Arm of the W_|_II|ams Creek';Regulated Drain.

Please contact Innovat'j'\i'é 'Eng":i_‘ﬁee riﬁg &consul‘u ng: Inc, with questions.

Harmony Section 3 ~ Legal Dré'i'h'“'Réé:(_:nf'ﬁézt'f:tiction

70612015

$ 5484200

Prowsmn an nstah'atmn of 560 ,of 24" RCP.

PROJECTED LEGAL DRAIN TOTAL = $ 54,842.00

: ‘ Civil Engineering « Land Planning * Development Consultants
1ofl
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BondNo. 1118353

Performance Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

HOD 015~ goo2N)
CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
MREC EH Harmony Westfield LLC Lexon Insurance Company
13860 Ballantyne Corporate Place, Suite 130 10002 Shelbyville Road, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28277 Louisville, KY 40223
OWNER:

Hamilfon County Board of Commissioners
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, IN 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:  July 31,2015
Amount: Sixty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ten and 40/100 Dollars ($65,810.40)

Description (Name and Location): Harmony Subdivision Section 3 - Provision and installation of 560’ of 24" RCP
151st Street & Ditch Road, Westfield, IN

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date):  July 31, 2015

Amount: Sixty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ten and 40/100 Dollars ($65,310.40}

Modifications to this Bond: [0 None M SeePage 3
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIFPAL SURETY

Company: MREC EH Harmony Westfield LL,C Company: Lexon Insurance Company

Signature: _ Losidia £ Hvaenits

Name and Title: Sandra L. Fusinettt, Attorney-in-Fact

Signature:
Name and Title:

(Any additional signature appesr on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Name, Address and Telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE(Architect, Engineer
or other party):
Smith Manus Innovative Engineeting & Consulting, Inc,
2307 River Road, Suite 200 3961 Perry Boulevard
Louisville, KY 40206 Whitestown, IN 46075
(502) 636-9191 (317) 7692916
Exhibit 102-5: Performance Bond Form i

5 ?1@ % gf:? Page I of 3
JUL 24 205 1002

OFFICE OF HAMATON CouNTY SURVEYOR
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1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and sevarally, bind
themselves, thelr helrs, executors, administrators, successors
and asslgns to the Owner for the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated hereln by
reference,

2 If the Conlractor performs the Consiruction Contract, the
Surely and the Contracter shall have no obligation under this
Bond, except to participate In conferences as provided n Sub-
paragraph 3.1.

3 If there Is no Owner Default, the Surely's obligation under
this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Cwner has nofifled the Confractor and the Surety
al its address descrlbad In Paragraph 10 below that the
Owner is considering declaring a Gontractor Defaulf and
has requested and aifempled to arrange a conference
with the Conlractor and the Surety to be held not later
that fifleen days after receipt of such nolice to discuss
methods of performing the Construction Confract. If the
Owner, the Contractor and the Surely agree, fhe
Contraclor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform
the Censtruction Confract, but such an agreement shafl
not walve the Owner's rght, If any, subsequently fo
dectare a Contactor Default: and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Dsfault and
formally farminated the Contraclor's right to complete the
contract. Such Cenltractor Defauit shall not be declared
oarlier that \wenty days afier the Confractor and the
Surety have recelved noflee as provided in Sub-
paragraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed fo pay the Balance of the
Coniract Price to the Surety in accordance witfi the terms
of the Construction Gontract or to a contractor selected lo
perform the Construction Confract in accordance with the
tevms of the contract with the Owner.

4 When lhe Owner has satisfiad the conditions of Paragraph
3, Surety shall prompily and at the Surely’s expense {ake one
of {he following acttons:

41 Arrange for the Gonlractor, with consent of the
Owner, to perform and compiete the Construction
Contract; or

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction
Condract itseif, through its agents or through Independent
confractors; or

4.3 Cbtain bids or negetlated proposals for qualifed
contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construciion
Contract, arrange for a confract to be prepared for
exacutton by the Owner and the coniractor selected with
the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with
performance and payment bonds executed by a qualifled
surely equivalent to the bonds issued on the Conslruction
Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages
as described in Paragraph 8 in excess of the Balance of
the Confract Price incurred by the Owner resulting from
the Contractor's default; or

4.4 Walve lis right to perform and complets, arrange for
completion, or obtain a new confractor and wilh
reasonable prompiness under the citctimstances:

1 After Investigation, determine the amount for which It
may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as praciicable
after the amount is determined, lender payment
therefore to the Owner; or

.2 Dany liabillly in whole or In part and nofify the Owner
clting reasons therefore,

5 If the Surely does nof proceed as provided in Paragraph 4
with reasonable prompiness, the Surefy shal be deemed to be
in default on this Bond fificen days after receipt of an
additfornal wrilen nofice from the Owner lo the Surely
demanding that the Surely perform its obligations under this
Bond, and the Owner shall be enfitled to enforce and remedy
available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in
Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
tendered or the Surety has denied [lability, in whole or in part,
without furlher notice the Owner shall be enlitled to enforce
any remedy avallable o the Owner.

6 After the Owner has ferminated the Conlractor's right fo
complete the Gonstruction Conlract, and If the Surety elects to
acl under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the
responsibllity of the Surely to the Owner shall not be greater
than those of the Contactor undar the Censiruction Contract,
and the responsibliities of the Owner to the Surety shali not be
greater that those of the Owner under the Construction
Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subjact
to commlitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Cenlract
Price o miligation of cosis and damages on the Construction
Contract, the Surety is obligatad without dapiication for:

6.1 The responsibillies of the Contractor for correction of
defecllve work and completion of the GConstructioh
Conlract;

6.2 Additlonal fegal, design professional and delay cosls
resulting form the Contractor's Default, and resulfing from
the actions of fallure 1o act of the Surely uhder Paragraph
4, and

6.3 Liguldated damages, or if ne figuldated damages are
specified in the Construction Contrac), aclual damages
caused by delayad performance or nen-performance of
the Confractor.

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for
obligations of the Confracter that are unrelated o the
Congslruetion Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unralated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this
Bond to any persen or entity other than the Owner of Hs helrs,
axecutors, administrators of succassois.

8 The Surety hereby waives nofice of any change, including
changes of time, to the Construction Conlract or to related
sub-contactors, purchase orders and other obligations.

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be
Instituted In any court of competent jurisdiction in the location
in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be
Instituted within two years after Contractor Default of within two

‘yaars after the Contractor ceased working or within two years

Exhibit 102-5; Performance Bond Form 2
Page 2 of 3

100-30
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after the Surety refuses or falls to perform its oblfgations under
thls Bond, whichever occurs first. IF the provisions of this
Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum perod
of limitalions avalleble to surelies as a defense In the
Jurisdiction shait be applicable.

10 Nolice fo the Surely, the Owner or the Contractor shall be
matied of delivered fo the address shown of the slgnalure

page.

11 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a
statutory or other lagal requirement in the location where the
construction was fo be performed, any provision In this Bond
conficting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be
deemed delated herefrom and provisions conforming fo such
statutory or other legal requirements shall be deemed
incorporated hereln. The intent is that this Bond shall be
conslrued as a stafutory bond and net as a common law bond,

12 DEFINITIONS

12,1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable
by the Owner to the Contractor under ithe Construction
Conlract after all proper adjustments have bsen made,
Including alfowance to {he Conlractor of any amounts recelved
or to be received by the Owner In satflement of insurance or
other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled,
raduced by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf
of the Contractor under the Construction Gonlract.

12.2 Conslruction Confracl: The agreement belween the
Owner and the Contractor Identified of the signalure page,
including all Gontract Documents and changes thersto.

12.3 Conlraclor Defaull: Fallure of the Contractor, which has
neither been remedied nor waived, to perform or otherwise to
comply with the terms of fhe Construction Conlract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has nelther
been remedied nor waived, to pay the Confractor as required
by the Construction Conlract or fo perform and complete or
comply with the other ferms fhereof.

MODIFICTATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

This Bond will remain in full force and effect until all outstanding requirements of the Owner are resolved and the
Owner releases the Bond. The sequirement for release included storin sewer inspections, and engineer’s Certificate
of Completion and Compliance being filed, as-built or record drawings being submitted and accepted, and any other
requirements of Surety release as outline in the Hamilton County Stormwater Management Technical Standards

Manual,

{Space is provided below for additional signature of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.}

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL: SURETY:
Company: Company:
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:
Address: Address;
Exhibit 162-5;: Performance Bond Form 3
Page 3 of 3

100-31
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C POWER OF ATTORNEY Lx- 245507

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in
Loulsvllle, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appolnt: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara
Duncan, Sandra E. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Jackie C. Koestel, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichier, Jessica Nowlin,
Theresa Pigkerrall, Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Wartham its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its
behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This aulhority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE
COMPANY on the 1" day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other,
persocn or persons as Altorney-In-Fact fo execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policles, contracts of indemnity or other
wrifings obligatory In nature of a bond not to exceed $ 4,000,000.00, Four Miilion dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly
elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such dosuments by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding uponl
the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so
appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authorily so granfed may be revoked as specified In the Power of Attornay.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of atforney granted,
and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the ssal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and
any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such powesr so exacuted
and sealed and ceriificate so sxecuted and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it Is attached, conlinue o be valid and

gbinding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by Its President, and its Corporate|
Seal fo be affixed this 21% day of Septamber 2009,

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

w

David E"Campbell 7
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 21 day of September, 2009, before me, personaily came David E. Campbell to me known, whe be duly sworn, did depose and
say that he Is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, thse corporation described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he
exectted sald instrument on hehalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

“\I'lll 11 ln, |
S g, AMY L TAYLOR A LV
ik , | oy ‘”ﬁ

& %
3§ m E Notary Public- State of Tennesses
T Lovely f o3 Davidson Counly . Taylor
%a "--..__,..-"'s\ & v Commission Exoires 01-09-16 NOf Public
f ‘\
CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
the original Power of Attorney of which the forgeing is a frue and correct copy, Is In full force and effect and has not been revoked and the
resolutions as set forth are now in force.

: .Qx —
Signed and Seal at Mount Julief, Tennesses this 3/ Day of = ,20 /S

BY

Andrew Smith
Assistant Secretary

“WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim
containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact materiat thereto, commits a
fraudulent insurance act, which is & crime and subjects such persan to criminal and civll penalties.”
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm 5
Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction

NOTICE

To Whom It May Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board concerning the reconstruction of the Williams Creek
Drain, Charles Osbormn Arm 5, Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction on
November 23, 2015 at 9:00 A.M. in Commissionerg Court, Hamilton
County Judicial Center, One Hamilton County Square, Noblesville,
Indiana. Construction and maintenance reports of the Surveyor and
the Schedule of Assessmente proposed by the Drainage Board have
been filed and are available for public inspection in the office of
the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest:Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS BEFORE THE HAMILTON
)

COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) DRAINAGE BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF Williams Creek Drain, Charles Osborn Arm
5, Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Hamilton County
Drainage Board at ite regular meeting November 23, 2015
adopted the reconstruction report of the Surveyor and the
Amended Schedule of damages and assessments including
annual assessment for periodic maintenance, finding that
the costs, damages and expense of the proposed improvement
would be less than the benefits which will result to the
owner of lands benefited thereby.

The Board issued an order declaring the proposed
improvement egtablished. Such findings and order were
marked filed and are available for inspection in the Office
of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

If judicial review of the findings and order of the
Board is not requested pursuant to Article VIII of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code as amended within twenty (20) days
from the date of publication of this notice, the findings
and order shall become conclusive.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

BY: Steven C. Dillinger
PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Lynette Mosbaugh
SECRETARY
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM ., S;u‘te 188
( , One Hamilion County Square
Surveyor Of Hamilion County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-839%
Fax (317) 776-9628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board April 11, 2017

Re: #315 Charles Osborn & JR Collins #2: Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Harmony Section 3 Reconstruction. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has
been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated September 25, 2015. The report was approved by the Board at
the hearing held November 23, 2015. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 16, Pages 353-355)
The changes are as follows: the 24” RCP was shortened from 560 feet to 554 feet. The length of
the drain due to the changes described above is now 554 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on November 23, 2015
and recorded under instrument #2015060363. The following sureties were guaranteed by Lexon
Insurance Company and released by the Board on its June 27, 2016 meeting,

Bond-L.C No: 1118353
Amount: $65,810.40
For: Storm Sewers

Issue Date: July 31, 2015

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely, /

Kznét?ﬁ’ C. Ward, CF
Harilton County Surveyor
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE
To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: -l—\a.r mo.r\Y - Sechion Three

I hereby certify that:

1. Iama Registered Land Surveyor exEnginessin the State of Indiana.

2. I am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

4, The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity
with all plans and specifications.

5. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief have been correctly represented on the Record
Drawings, Digital Record Drawings and the Structure Data Spreadsheet.

Signature: M Date: &/Z At

Type or Print Name: _Fmuald 1. Massow
Business Address: 23 -B K. loreen <.

h:ﬁhsg&&!gzta 1AL QQII?

Telephone Number: a\ 7 HSB— gL

0% INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER
* 9600013 * E plltales

i
""".'mrmmm“
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Know what'sbelow,
Call before you dig.

Innovative ...

Whitestown, N 46075
Ph. 317-769-2916
Fax: 8317-769-3890

Engineering &
Consulling, Inc.

REVISIONS:

Carmel, IN 46032
317-669-6209

Estridge Deve/apment Management, LLC
12965 Old Meridian Street
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